

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DENNIS MATHESON,  
Appellant / Plaintiff

v.

CITY OF HOQUIAM and ITS  
AGENTS or ASSIGNS



Eric Dickman  
Attorney for Appellant

And

The STATE OF WASHINGTON and  
the WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Appellees / Defendants

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Eric Dickman  
WSBA # 14317  
Attorney for Appellant

Eric Dickman  
E. Dickman Law Firm  
P.O. Box 66793  
Seattle, Washington 98166  
(206) 242-3742

PM 8-8-11

## Table of Contents

Table of Cases.....	iii
Washington Cases.....	iii
Federal Cases.....	iii
Constitutional Provisions.....	v
Statutes.....	v
Regulations and Rules.....	v
Other Authority.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review.....	3
Assignment of Error.....	5
Issues Pertaining to the Assignment of Error.....	5
(1) As applied to the NORTHERN RETRIEVER, was the procedure the state used to enforce RCW 79.100 an action <u>in rem</u> against the vessel and beyond the subject matter jurisdiction of the Superior Court?.....	6
(2) As applied to the NORTHERN RETRIEVER, did the superior court acted without subject matter jurisdiction when it allowed for the destruction of the NORTHERN RETRIEVER without following the notice and legal process required under the Supplemental Rules For Admiralty or Maritime Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions in federal court?.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	7
Argument.....	7
A. As applied to the NORTHERN RETRIEVER, the procedure the state used to enforce RCW 79.100 was an action in rem against the vessel and beyond the subject matter jurisdiction of the Superior Court.....	7

B.	As applied to the NORTHERN RETRIEVER, the superior court acted without subject matter jurisdiction when it allowed for the destruction of the NORTHERN RETRIEVER without following the notice and legal process required under the Supplemental Rules For Admiralty or Maritime Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions in federal court. ....	13
	Conclusion.....	24
	Appendix.....	26
	Proof of Service.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases (Wash. First –R 10.4(g))

<b>Washington Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n</i> .....	4
<i>Bd. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	5
<i>Farwest Steel Corp. v. DeSantis</i> , 102 Wn.2d 487, 687 P.2d, 1985 AMC 412 (1984).....	9
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn. App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 <i>review denied</i> 132 Wn.2d 1010, 940 P.2d 654 (1997).....	5
<i>Harbor Enterprises, Inc. v. Gudjonsson</i> , 116 Wn.2d 283, 803 P.2d 798 (Wash. 1991).....	4
<i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987).....	4
<i>Miller v. Artic Alaska Fisheries</i> , 133 Wn.2d 250, 944 P.2d 1005 (1997).....	5
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	5
<i>Pasternack v. Lubetich</i> , 11 Wn.App. 265, 522 P.2d 867, 1974 AMC 1464 (1974).....	7, 8, 13
Skagit Surveyors & Eng’rs, LLC, 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	4
<i>Spokane Airports v. RMA, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 930, 206 P.3d 364 (2009).....	4
<i>Sprint Spectrum. LP v. State of Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 156 Wn.App. 949, 235 P.3d 849 (2010).....	4
<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915).....	19

FEDERAL CASES

*American Insurance Co. v. Canter*, 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511,  
7 L.Ed. 242 (1828).....10, 11, 18,  
19

*Bessie Mac (The)*, 21 F.Supp. 220,  
1938 AMC 77 (W.D. Wa. 1937).....20

*Boat La Sambra v. Lewis*, 321 F.2d 29,  
1966 AMC 691 (9th Cir. 1963).....22

*Carl Ent. v. Barge Hudson Handler*,  
475 F.Supp. 42, 1980 AMC 1759 (S.D. Al. 1979).....22

*Complaint of McLinn*, 744 F.2d 677, 1985 AMC 2339 (1984).....21

*Ex parte Easton*, 95 U.S. 68, 5 Otto 68, 24 L.Ed. 373 (1877).....22

*Exxon v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.*, 500 U.S. 603,  
111 S.Ct. 2071, 114 L.Ed.2d 649, 1991 AMC 1817 (1991).....22

*Foss Launch & Tug v. Char Ching Shipping, U.S.A.*,  
808 F.2d 697, 1987 AMC 913 (9th Cir. 1987).....21

*General Smith (The)*, 17 US 438,  
4 L.Ed. 609, 4 Wheat. 438 (1819).....21

*GLIDE (The)*, 167 U.S. 606, 17 S.Ct. 930,  
42 L.Ed. 296 (1897).....16

*Hine (The) v. Trevor*, 71 U.S. 555, 18 L.Ed. 451,  
2009 AMC 263 (1866).....11, 12

*In Re Pacific Caribbean Shipping (U.S.A.), Inc.*  
789 F.2d 1406, 1986 AMC 2308 (1986).....17

*Jacobs v. The Artemis*, 53 F.2d 672,  
1932 AMC 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1931).....22

*John G. Stevens (The)*, 170 U.S. 113, 18 S.Ct. 544,  
42 L.Ed. 969 (1898).....21

*Kickerbocker Ice, Co. v. Stewart*, 253 U.S. 149,  
30 S.Ct. 438, 64 L.Ed 834 (1920).....20

*The Lottawanna*, 21 Wall, 558, 574-75, 22 L.Ed 654.....20

*Piedmont & George’s Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard*

<i>Fisheries, Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1, 41 S.Ct. 1, 65 L.Ed. 97, 2001 AMC 2692 (1920).....	15
<i>Savas v. Maria Trading Corp.</i> 285 F.2d 336, 1961 AMC 260 (4th Cir. 1960).....	22
<i>Security Pacific Bank v. September Morn</i> , 784 F.Supp. 813 (W.D. WA 1991).....	23
<i>St. Jago de Cuba</i> , 22 U.S. 409, 6 L.Ed. 122, 9 Wheat. 409 (1824).....	16,17
<i>State of Cal. By and Through Dept. of Fish and Game v. S.S. Bournemouth</i> , 307 F.Supp. 922, 1970 AMC 642 (D.C. C.D. Cal. 1969).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Z.P. Chandon</i> , 889 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Venture Packers, Inc. v. F/V Jeanine Kathleen</i> , 305 F.3d 913, 2002 AMC 2248 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Workman v. New York City</i> , 179 U.S. 552, 21 S.Ct. 212, 45 L.Ed. 314 (1900).....	19
<i>YANKEE BLADE (The)</i> , 60 U.S. 82, 19 How. 82, 15 L.Ed. 554 (1856).....	15, 16

### Constitutional Provisions

None

#### Statutes (in order in which they appear)

RCW 79.100 <u>et al.</u> .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 24
RCW 60.36.010 <u>et seq.</u> .....	9
RCW 79.100.040(1).....	12
RCW 79.100.060.....	12
RCW 79.100.040(2).....	12
RCW 79.100.050.....	12
RCW 79.100.060.....	12

46 USC §§ 31301(4) and (5) and 31341-31343.....21

**Regulations and Rules**

RAP 2.5(a).....3, 4

Supplemental Rules For Admiralty or Maritime  
Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions, Rule C.....14

**Other Authority**

G. Gilmore & C. Black, *The Law of Admiralty*  
586-89 (2d ed. 1975).....17, 21
